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ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE REPORT & DECISION
ADMINISTRATIVE CRITICAL AREAS EXEMPTION EVALUATION & DECISION

A. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REQUEST

ERC MEETING DATE: March 9, 2015
Project Name: Greenleaf (Formerly Panther Lake) Critical Areas Exemption and Tree Variance
Project Number: LUA15-000016, CAE, V-A |
Project Manager: Clark H. Close, Associate Planner
Owner/Applicant: Greenleaf-LaRosa, LLC / Attn: Aron Golden / 846 108th Ave NE, Suite 200
Bellevue, WA 98004
Contact: Evan Mann, ESM Consulting / 33400 8th Ave S, Suite 205 / Federal Way, WA 98003
Project Location: 18647 & 18655 108th Ave SE (Parcel Nos. 322305-9123, -9148, -9273, -9344, and

662340-0054)

Project Summary: The applicant is requesting an administrative tree Variance and administrative Critical
Areas Exemption to allow the removal of 15 trees within a Category 3 wetland and its
buffer and allow the temporary construction impacts related to the development of a
storm pond and outlet pipe within two separate Category 3 wetlands in connection
with the development of the 34-lot subdivision. The Panther Lake Preliminary Plat
(LUA14-000190) was 7.92-acre site approved for 34 lots on July 25, 2014 with 22
conditions of approval. The project has since been renamed Greenleaf.

Exist. Bldg. Area SF: None Proposed New Bldg. Area (footprint): N/A
Proposed New Bldg. Area (gross): N/A
Site Area: 345,011 Square Feet (SF) Total Building Area GSF: N/A

(7.92 Acres)
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B. PART ONE: PROJECT DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND

In conjunction with the Greenleaf (Formerly Panther Lake, LUA14-000190) project (Exhibit 4), the applicant is
requesting a tree Variance and an administrative Critical Areas Exemption to allow the removal of 15 trees, to fill a
small, slope type Category 3 wetland (Wetland E) and its buffer, and to allow the development of a storm pond and
outlet pipe within two separate Category 3 wetlands in connection with the development of the 34-lot subdivision.
The project is moving forward with site development and construction of Lots 1 through 31 with the remaining lots
32 through 34 contingent upon the approval of the critical areas variance and the critical area exemption.

The Panther Lake Preliminary Plat (LUA14-000190) was approved on July 25, 2014 with 22 conditions of approval
and has since been renamed Greenleaf. These two (2) applications are being submitted in order to satisfy conditions
9 and 11 of the Hearing Examiner’s decision:

9. The applicant shall be required to either obtain a variance for the tree removal and resubmit the City of
Renton Tree Retention Worksheet or redesign the plat to retain the trees located in Wetland E and it buffer.
The updated tree retention plan and worksheet along with an approved variance shall be obtained prior to
the issuance of a construction permit.

11. The applicant shall obtain approval for a Critical Area Exemption (also a Tier | permit) for all activities that
will intrude into a critical area or required buffer according to the City of Renton Critical Areas Regulations in
RMC 4-3-050C, J, L, and N.

The applicant is requesting a Variance from RMC 4-4-130D.3 Restrictions for Critical Areas — General to allow for the
removal of 15 trees in Wetland E and its associated buffers. By way of background, the applicant applied for a
Preliminary Plat for a 7.92-acre site located within the Residential-8 dwelling units per net acre zoning classification.
The plat site consisted of five (5) parcels: 322305-9123, -9148, -9273, -9344, and 662340-0054. The site is located at
18647 & 18655 108th Ave SE. In addition to the 34 lots, five (5) tracts were proposed for sensitive areas, storm
drainage, and recreational areas. Access to the site is from 108th Ave SE. The subject site contains five Category 3
wetlands (Wetlands A-E), sensitive slopes alongside the western boundary of the property, a Class 4 stream, and
there is a Class 2 stream (Panther Creek) located off-site with a buffer extending onto the subject site. The
applications are proposing impacts to Panther Creek Buffer, Wetland B, Wetland C, Wetland E and their respective
buffers. Wetland E, a 996 SF wetland in the northwestern corner of the property, and its buffer are proposed to be
cleared of 15 trees and filled in order to complete three (3) remaining lots (Lots 32-34). The applicant made
application with the Seattle District U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in order to fill Wetland E. Wetland A is a 7,744 SF
wetland located near the west property line, generally north of center. Wetland B measures 1,198 SF and Wetland C
is 274 SF; both are located in the southwestern corner of the property. The applicant is proposing the installation of
a stormwater detention pond and a stormwater discharge pipe and outfall structure which will impact Wetland B,
Wetland C, and Panther Creek Buffer. Disturbance from the outfall structure measures roughly 10 feet wide by 140
long, extending west from the stormwater pond, through the 100-foot Panther Creek buffer and down the slope
toward the ordinary high water mark of Panther Creek.

Pursuant to RMC 4-3-050C, tree removal is not an exempt activity in wetlands and/or their buffers; however,
pursuant to RMC 4-3-050M.2.a, a proposed action on property involving regulated wetlands can be approved if the
project takes affirmative and appropriate measures to minimize and compensate for unavoidable impacts and that
the proposed activity results in no net loss of regulated wetland area, value, or function in the drainage basin where
the wetland is located. Pursuant to the previous Preliminary Plat approval and SEPA environmental review,
mitigation has been identified for all impacts proposed to the wetland and as such mitigation has been approved
subject to conditions (Exhibits 8 & 9). The applicant is still required to gain Final Plat approval for the proposed
development.
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C. EXHIBITS:

The following exhibits were entered into the record:

Exhibit 1: Staff Report

Exhibit 2: Neighborhood Detail Map

Exhibit 3: Topography Map

Exhibit 4: Greenleaf Subdivision — Plat Plan

Exhibit 5: Grading & T.E.S.C. Plan

Exhibit 6: Utility Plan

Exhibit 7: Greenleaf (Formerly Panther Lake) Environmental Checklist prepared by ESM Consulting
Engineers, LLC, dated July 30, 2014

Exhibit 8: Environmental (SEPA) Determination of Nonsignificance — Mitigated (DNS-M)

Exhibit 9: SEPA Mitigation Measures

Exhibit 10: Greenleaf Wetland Mitigation Plan (Sheets 1 through 3) prepared by Wetland Resources, Inc.,
dated January 29, 2014; revised August 12, 2014

Exhibit 11: Greenleaf (Formerly Panther Lake) Landscaping and Tree Retention Plan (L-1)

Exhibit 12: Critical Area Report & Supplemental Stream Study prepared by Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.,
dated January 28, 2014

Exhibit 13: Addendum to Critical Area Report & Supplemental Stream Study, dated May 15, 2014

Exhibit 14: Wetland Fill Permit from Department of the Army Seattle District, Corps of Engineers
(Reference: NWS-2014-943), dated February 13, 2015

Exhibit 15: Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Comments and Staff response Email to Walter, dated February 18,
2015

Exhibit 16: Public Comment Letter and Staff response letter to Collins, dated February 16, 2015

Exhibit 17: Public Comment Letter and Staff response letter to Huso, dated February 16, 2015

Exhibit 18: Staff response letter to Tasani, dated February 16, 2015

Exhibit 19: Advisory Notes to Applicant

D. FINDINGS:

Having reviewed the written record in the matter, the City now makes and enters the following:

1. Request: The applicant is requesting a Variance from Tree Retention and Land Clearing Regulations (RMC 4-
4-130D.3 Restrictions for Critical Areas — General) in order to allow for the removal of trees in Wetland E and
its associated buffer. The applicant is also requesting a Critical Area Exemption to allow the temporary
construction impacts related to the development of a storm pond and an outlet pipe in the southwest
corner of the property.

2. Administrative Variance and Critical Areas Exemption: The applicant’s administrative Variance and
administrative Critical Areas Exemption submittal materials comply with the requirements necessary to
process a variance request and Critical Areas Exemption request. The applicant’s Environmental Checklist,
tree retention site plan, grading plan, utility plan, and wetland mitigation plan are provided as exhibits to
this report.

CAE, V-A Report — LUA15-000016
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3. Existing Land Use: The project area is located within the Residential Single Family (RS) land use designation.

10

The RS designation is intended for use as quality residential detached development organized into
neighborhoods at urban densities. The subject parcel is surrounded on the north by single family residential
(R-8 zone), on the east by Residential Medium Density, Morgan Court Condominiums and single family (R-14
zone), on the south by Single Family Residential (R-8 zone), and on the west by Single Family Residential (R-8
zone).

Zoning: The project site is located within the Residential - 8 (R-8) dwelling units per acre zoning classification
which is established to implement the Single Family Land Use Comprehensive Plan designation.
Development in the R-8 zone is intended to create opportunities for new single family residential
neighborhoods and to facilitate high-quality infill development that promotes reinvestment in existing single
family neighborhoods. It is intended to accommodate uses that are compatible with and support a high-
quality residential environment and add to a sense of community.

Topography: The overall site slopes from east to west with elevation changes from 490 feet to 420 feet
across the entire project site. The very western edge of the property drops significantly down to Panther
Creek (Exhibit 3). The steepest slope on the developable portion of the property is approximately 15%.
Slopes exceed 20% alongside the western boundary of the property.

Lots and Building Size: The lot area is 7.92 acres in size. The 34-lot subdivision would have lot sizes that
range from 4,500 SF to roughly 6,447 SF with an average lot size of roughly 5,290 SF.

Tree Removal: There are 190 significant trees on the site. After street and critical area deductions, and the
minimum requirement to retain 30%, the applicant is required to retain 44 trees. The applicant is proposing
to maintain 24 trees, and a minimum of 120 new trees will be provided at 2” DBH to achieve the 240
required replacement inches; this complies with Renton Municipal Code. The applicant is requesting to
remove 15 additional trees within the existing Wetland E and its associated buffer.

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Comments: Staff has received comments from Karen Walter from the
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe desiring more information about the proposed impacts based on the recently
submitted administrative Variance and the administrative Critical Areas Exemption versus the project as
described during the SEPA process for the plat under LUA14-000190. More information is available in Exhibit
15. Staff responded to the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe’s comments on February 18, 2015 (Exhibit 15).

Public Comments: Staff received public comment with concerns over the trees cut as part of the Panther
Lake Preliminary Plat and clarity of the maps (Exhibits 16-18). On February 16, 2015 staff responded to the
comments (Exhibits 16-18).

Nationwide Permit (NWP): Staff received verification from NWP 29 authorizing Greenleaf to fill 0.023 of an

acre and enhance 0.18 of an acre of wetlands adjacent to Panther Creek. The permit is valid until March 18,

2017, unless the NWP is modified, reissued, or revoked prior to that date. The applicant must also obtain all
local, State, and other Federal permits that apply to the project. Upon completion of the work, the applicant
must fill out and return the Certificate of Compliance with Department of the Army Permit form.

E. CONSISTENCY WITH VARIANCE CRITERIA:

Section 4-9-250B.5 “Decision Criteria” lists 4 criteria that the Planning Director is asked to consider, along with all
other relevant information, in making a decision on an Administrative Variance application. These include the
following:

The Planning Director shall have authority to grant an administrative variance upon making a determination, in
writing, that the conditions specified below have been found to exist:

a.

That the applicant suffers practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship and the variance is necessary

because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings of the subject property, and the strict application of the Zoning Code is found to
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deprive subject property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity
and under identical zone classification;

The applicant contends that they suffer practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship due to the constraints
and issues on the site. In particular, the retention of the trees located in Wetland E would eliminate the
potential development in the northwest corner of the property. As established by the wetland biologist,
Wetland E is of very low quality and primarily a man-made depression. Furthermore, the applicant contends
that the source of water is grey water discharge from the residences. Due to its low quality, Wetland E is
proposed to be filled. Part of filling the wetland includes clearing the vegetation in the wetland and buffer.
The applicant has received approval from Army Corps of Engineers in order to fill Wetland E (Exhibit 14).
Once the wetland has been filled, the 15 trees will no longer be in a wetland or wetland buffer and would be
allowed to be removed in accordance with Renton Municipal Code (RMC) tree retention requirements.

Staff has reviewed the applicant’s justifications and concurs with their analysis. All of the onsite wetlands
were identified as “slope type” wetlands, with varying degrees of disturbance. As slope wetlands, none of
these wetlands were listed to either store or attenuate any runoff or flows. Using the Washington State
Department of Ecology (WADOE) wetland ratings system, these wetlands scored extremely low for water
quality and hydrologic function and low for habitat function. Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc. prepared a
Critical Area Report & Supplemental Stream Study (Exhibit 12) and an Addendum to Critical Area Report &
Supplemental Stream Study (Exhibit 13) indicating that Wetland E appears to be hydrological supported by
various upslope drainage pipes and drains which will be cut off during the construction of the plat (i.e. a
man-made artificial wetland). The report also stated that there is no indication that the wetland supports
deep standing water, due to the topography and the steep slopes. The wetland was characterized as a small
area where topsoil was historically removed to expose areas where surficial groundwater is present near the
surface.

Furthermore, State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) review for the subject project (City file number LUA14-
000190) was previously conducted by the Environmental Review Committee (ERC) and a threshold
Determination of Nonsignificance - Mitigated (DNS-M) (Exhibit 8) with two mitigation measures were issued
on June 27, 2014 (Exhibit 9). Impacts to the wetland to be filled were evaluated and mitigation for the loss of
water quality and hydrologic function was proposed, identifying compliance with RMC wetland regulations.
Additionally, the proposed wetland fill and development of the site was approved with conditions previously
by the City’s Hearing Examiner for the wetland fill and creation on the subject site. As such, the applicant
suffers practical difficulties and an unnecessary hardship and the variance is necessary because of special
circumstances applicable to subject property.

b. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in which subject property is situated;

The applicant contends that the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare because all impacts to the wetland and buffer are being mitigated. This includes additional tree
planting to replace those trees that are being removed from the wetland and buffer. The applicant states
that the removal of the wetland will not be detrimental to the property or the surrounding properties
because the wetland is entirely man-made and is not associated with a larger wetland pattern or adjacent
Panther Creek.

Staff has reviewed the proposal and concurs that by allowing the removal of the trees from the identified
wetlands and their buffers it would not be detrimental to the public welfare, as this would restrict the
construction of three single-family developments lots of the subdivision or roughly 9% of the development
potential of the site. Furthermore, prohibiting the removal of trees within Wetland E would dissuade the
applicant from providing compensation for the proposed fill and tree removal. The applicant is proposing to
enhance 7,774 square feet of Wetland A. This wetland is a disturbed wetland in an old pasture and appears
to have disturbed soils from past plowing and grading. In addition, it is dominated by a mix of reed canary
grass, soft rush, creeping butter cup and blackberry. The proposed mitigation plan exceeds the Department
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of Ecology’s Standard of 6:1 enhancement ratio for WSDOE rated Category IV Wetlands. The use of
enhancement of Wetland A at a 7.8:1 ratio will improve an existing degraded low value wetland, and create
an area with a forested and emergent plant community with enhanced functional value. The enhancing of
Wetland A will provide a functional lift in order to create an area with a forested and emergent plant
community through enhanced wildlife habitat function. The Wetland Mitigation Plan includes planting 93
trees (9 feet O.C. spacting) and 217 shrubs (6 feet O.C. spacing) within Wetland A (total impact area of 7,744
SF). The restoration would include the following trees and shrubs: 33-Sitka Spruce (Picea Sitchensis), 60-
Western Redcedar (Thuja Plicata), 15-Vine Maple (Acer Circinatum), 35-Redosier Dogwood (Cornus Sericea),
20-Twinberry Honeysuckle (Lonicera Involucrata), 107-Salmonberry (Rubus Spectabilis), and 40-Sitka Willow
(Salix Sitchensis). When analyzing the overall future development, there would be more trees following the
development and enhancement of Wetland A, and the wetland would go from a WADOE Category IV
wetland to a Category Ill wetland as a result of the planting plan. Staff concurs that the enhancement
proposed in the wetland mitigation plan as prepared by Wetland Resources, Inc. will mitigate for the lost
functions of the small low value wetland to be filled (Exhibit 10). Staff agrees that the proposed tree removal
would not be injurious to the property or the improvements in the vicinity and the zone; as the applicant has
proposed plantings that will provide habitat, slope stability mitigation, and the potential for water quality
improvements for the sediment release and erosion that have occurred in and near the stream, wetland and
associated buffers.

c. That approval shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon uses of
other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is situated; and

The applicant contends that approval would not constitute a granting of special privilege. The applicant feels
that by providing considerable mitigation for the removal of the trees within the wetland through the
enhancement of Wetland A. Furthermore, the applicant contends that with the filling and removal of the
critical area the trees are no longer in a buffer or wetland and as such, should be considered regular trees or
be subject to removal as part of the overall platting process.

Staff has reviewed the applicant’s justifications and concurs with their analysis. The SEPA Environmental
Review for the subject project (City file number LUA14-000190) evaluated impacts to the identified wetland
to be filled and evaluated the proposed mitigation; which identified compliance with RMC wetland
regulations; provided all conditions and mitigation measures were met; the applicant’s mitigation proposal
does not result in a net loss of ecological functions and values; granting of the variance would not constitute
a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which the subject property is situated.

d. That the approval is a minimum variance that will accomplish the desired purpose.

The applicant contends that the proposed tree removal is the minimum variance that will accomplish the
clearing of a wetland and buffer prior to their being filled. Furthermore, the applicant contends that in order
to make the access and lot grading work all trees in the wetland and buffer will need to be removed.

Staff has reviewed the applicant’s justifications and concurs with their analysis. The removal of the trees
within Wetland E and its buffer and the enhancement of Wetland A is the minimum amount of trees
necessary to accomplish the required mitigation necessary for the project to not result in a net loss of
ecological functions and is the minimum needed to accomplish the desired purpose.

F. CRITICAL AREAS EXEMPTION JUSTIFICATION:

The applicant is requesting a Critical Areas Exemption from RMC 4-3-050C, J, L, and N to allow activities in
regulated critical areas and their buffers. The Critical Area Exemption is requesting to allow the temporary
construction impacts related to the development of a storm pond and an outlet pipe in the southwest corner of
the property. The buffers for Wetland B and C along with some of the Panther Creek Buffer will be impacted.
The installation of the stormwater detention pond will impact a portion of the prescribed wetland buffer. In
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order to restore the functions of the buffer affected by this construction, restoration will occur in the impacted
area totaling 1,465 square feet. This area will be restored in-kind and seeded to the recommended certified
grass seed mixture or a similar mixture.

A stormwater water discharge pipe and outfall structure will be installed off-site in a portion of the prescribed
buffer of Panther Creek. In order to restore the functions of the buffer affected by the installation, restoration
will occur in the impacted area totaling 992 square feet. This area will be restored in-kind and planted with 28
shrubs and plantings. The following list is proposed for planting: 7-Indian Plum (Oemleria Cerasiformis), 7-Sword
Fern (Polystichum Munitum), 7-Salmonberry (Rubus Spectabilis), and 7-Snowberry (Symphoricarpos Albus).

In order to mitigate for the 309 square feet of permanent buffer impact, additional buffer for Panther Creek will
be designated at 1.5:1 ratio. This additional buffer will result in no net loss of functions and conforms to the
mitigation standards outlined by RMC Chapter 4-3-050. The additional buffer is between Wetland B and
Wetland C and encompasses an area of 473 square feet.

G. CONCLUSIONS:

1. The subject site is located at 18647 & 18655 108th Ave SE (Parcel Nos. 322305-9123, -9148, -9273, -9344,
and 662340-0054).

2. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) review for the subject project (City file number LUA14-000190) was
previously conducted by the Environmental Review Committee (ERC) and a threshold Determination of
Nonsignificance - Mitigated (DNS-M) (Exhibit 8) with two mitigation measures were issued on June 27, 2014
(Exhibit 9).

3. The Panther Lake Preliminary Plat (LUA14-000190) was approved on July 25, 2014 with 22 conditions of
approval and has since been renamed Greenleaf.

4. RMC 4-4-130D.3 restricts tree removal in wetlands and their buffers unless exempted by the critical areas
regulations. Pursuant to RMC 4-3-050C (Critical Areas Regulations), tree removal is not an exempt activity in
wetlands and/or their buffers. The applicant has been authorized to fill 0.023 of an acre and enhance 0.18 of
an acre of wetlands adjacent to Panther Creek from the Seattle District U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and is
requesting, from the City of Renton, to be allowed to remove trees upon filling the wetland and their
buffers.

5. The requested variance meets the four criteria to be considered in making a decision on a variance request
as specified in RMC 4-9-250B.5. The analysis of the proposal, according to variance criteria, is found in the
body of the Staff Report.

6. The critical area activities will be conducted using best management practices as specified by industry
standards or applicable Federal agencies or scientific principles if submitted plans are followed and the
conditions of approval of this exemption are met.

7. Impacts to the critical areas will be minimized and disturbed areas will be immediately restored, if submitted
plans are followed and the conditions of approval of this exemption are met.

8. No significant trees will be removed as part of temporary construction impacts related to the development
of a storm pond and the placement of the outlet pipe.

9. Comments were received from the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and parties in the vicinity of the project and
those comments are contained in the record as Exhibits 15-18.
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H. DECISION:

The Administrative Variance and Critical Areas Exemption for Greenleaf, File No. LUA15-000016, CAE, V-A, is
approved and is subject to the following conditions:

1.

The project shall comply with all the conditions identified in the Environmental Review Determination and
Preliminary Plat Decision (City file LUA14-000190).

a. Project construction shall be required to comply with the recommendations found in the Geotechnical
Engineering Study prepared by Earth Solutions, NW (dated September 23, 2013).

b. Project construction shall be required to comply with the mitigation recommendations identified in the
submitted Critical Area Report & Supplemental Stream Study prepared by Sewall Wetland Consulting,
Inc. (dated January 28, 2014, updated May 15, 2014).

The development shall meet the minimum tree retention requirements of the R-8'zone, and shall provide an
updated tree retention worksheet identifying compliance with the Final Plat for review and approval by the
Current Planning Project Manager.

The applicant shall receive approval of the Wetland Mitigation Plan prepared by Wetland Resources, Inc.
(dated January 29, 2014; revised August 12, 2014; Exhibit 10) from the Current Planning Project Manager
prior to the tree removal and fill of Wetland E or any temporary construction impacts related to the
development of a storm pond and an outlet pipe.

In order to provide an advanced level of assurance needed for installation, maintenance and monitoring of
the proposed Mitigation Plans (as identified in Condition #3), the City of Renton will need a copy of the
signed maintenance and monitoring contract by a qualified professional for this work. A draft (followed by a
final) maintenance and monitoring contract (or contracts) shall be provided for review to the Current
Planning Project Manager prior to execution of the contract. The draft contract language must ensure
compliance with installation and performance standards of Wetland Resources, Inc. mitigation plan as well
the maintenance and monitoring standards of the Renton Municipal Code. The scope of the contract must
clearly cover the cost of plant maintenance and replacement. The language in the contract must also
guarantee that the mitigation measures perform satisfactorily for a period of five (5) years (e.g. add
provisions for plant replacement and weed removal referencing compliance with the survival rates). The
contract must include a compliance report within 30 days of the date of the plant installation, quarterly
monitoring reports for the first year, and annual reports within the second through fifth years. The draft
contract must be followed up with a final signed contract once the City approves the draft version. Once the
City approves the contract proposal, the applicant will need to provide a maintenance surety device (a letter
of credit or irrevocable set aside letter) set at an amount totaling 125% of the cost to guarantee satisfactory
performance for a minimum of five years.

At the conclusion of the five (5) year compliance monitoring schedule, the applicant shall provide the City’s
Current Planning Project Manager written verification (from a qualified wetland biologist) of completion of
the planting and restoration plans.

DATE OF DECISION ON LAND USE ACTION:
SIGNATURE:

M&»w J(Vb‘@’( W’/LMZ(—\ é/ﬂ/zﬂ/ﬁl

Jenmf;r Henmng, AICP, Planning Dlrector Date
Department of Community & Economic Development
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TRANSMITTED this 9" day of March, 2015 to the Owner/Applicant/Contact:

Owner/Applicant: Contact:
Greenleaf-LaRosa, LLC Evan Mann

Aron Golden 33400 8™ Ave S, Suite 205
846 108th Ave NE, Suite 200 Federal Way, WA 98003

Bellevue, WA 98004
TRANSMITTED this 9" day of March, 2015 to the Party(ies) of Record:

Gerald & Joyce Huso Bret Collins Jiayi Ye

18633 109" Ave SE 10601 SE 187" St 18655 108™ Ave SE
Renton, WA 98055 Renton, WA 98055 Renton, WA 98055
Rudolfo Tasani

10609 SE 187" St

Renton, WA 98055

TRANSMITTED this 9" day of March, 2015 to the following:
C.E. “Chip” Vincent, CED Administrator

Steve Lee, Development Engineering Manager

Craig Burnell, Building Official

Vanessa Dolbee, Current Planning Manager

Plan Review

Fire Marshal

I. LAND USE ACTION APPEALS, REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION, & EXPIRATION

The administrative land use decision will become final if the decision is not appealed within 14 days of the effective
date of decision.

APPEAL: This administrative land use decision will become final if not appealed in writing to the Hearing Examiner
on or before 5:00 PM on March 23, 2015. An appeal of the decision must be filed within the 14-day appeal period
(RCW 43.21.€.075(3); WAC 197-11-680). Appeals to the Examiner are governed by City of Renton Municipal Code
Section 4-8-110. Additional information regarding the appeal process may be obtained from the Renton City Clerk’s
office, Renton City Hall — 7th Floor, (425) 430-6510. Appeals must be filed in writing, together with the required fee
to the Hearing Examiner, City of Renton, 1055 South Grady Way, Renton, WA 98057.

RECONSIDERATION: Within 14 days of the effective date of decision, any party may request that the decision be
reopened by the approval body. The approval body may modify his decision if material evidence not readily
discoverable prior to the original decision is found or if he finds there was misrepresentation of fact. After review of
the reconsideration request, if the approval body finds sufficient evidence to amend the original decision, there will
be no further extension of the appeal period. Any person wishing to take further action must file a formal appeal
within the 14-day appeal time frame.

EXPIRATION: The variance(s) approval will expire two (2) years from the date of decision. A variance one (1) year
extension may be requested pursuant to RMC 4-9-250B.17.

THE APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS DOCTRINE: provides that no ex parte (private one-on-one) communications may
occur concerning the land use decision. The Doctrine applies not only to the initial decision, but to Appeals to the
Hearing Examiner as well. All communications after the decision/approval date must be made in writing through the
Hearing <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>